BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE CEMETERY AND FUNERAL BUREAU

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case Nos. A1 2011 41
MICHAEL PATRICK O’CONNOR OAH NO. 2012090560
2959 Fulton Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95821

Funeral Establishment No. FD 1910
Funeral Director License No. FDR 2563
Embalmer License No. EMB 7796

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of Licenses and Order is hereby adopted as the
Decision of the Director of Consumer Affairs in the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective on mﬁ"f / % L2013

ITIS SO ORDERED MAY 1§ 2013

“DOREATHEA JOHNSON
Deputy Director, Legal Affairs
Department of Consumer Affairs
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KAMALAD. HARRIS

, || Attorney General of California
2 || KenTD. HARRIS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
3 || STERLING A. SMITH ,
il Deputy Attorney General
. 4 || State Bar No. 84287
_ 1300 I Street, Suite 125
5 P.O. Box 944255
. Sacramento, CA 94244- 2550
6 Telephone: (916) 445-0378
- Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
7 || Attorneys for Complamant
8 BEFORE THE
' DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS .
9 FOR THE CEMETERY AND FUNERAL BUREAU
§ STATE OF CALIFORNIA
11 ' S
- In the Matter of the Accusa‘uon Agamst .| Case No. Al 2011 41
” 'MICHAEL PATRICK O'CONNOR dba | OAH No. 2012090560 _
.|| CREMATION SOCIETY OF - STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
.14 || SACRAMENTO . : LICENSE AND ORDER
- || 2959 Fulton Avenue .
15 || Sacramento, CA 95821
Funeral Establishment No. FD 1910
16 || And :
17 || MICHAEL O’CONNOR
18 22 Constance Drive
Vallejo, California 94590
19 || Funeral Director No. FDR-2563
Embalmer License No. EMB 7796
20°
oy | Respondent.
21 :
22
- 23. ITIS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the pames in this
24 proceeding that the followmg matters are true:
25 PARTIES
26 1. Lisa M. Moore (Complainant) is the Bureau Chief of the Cemetery and Funeral
27 || Bureau. She. brought this action .solely'in‘_her official éapacity and is represented in this matter by
28 . § . .

1
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Kamala D. Harris, Attomey General of the State of California, by Sterling A Srmth, Deputy

. 2 || Attorney General. . _
3 2. Michael Patrick C’Connor (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by attorney
4 || Adam B. Brown Esq., whose address is 3848 Carson Street, Suite 206, 't‘orrance, CA 90503,
5 "~ .3, Onor erbout August 17, 2006, the Cemetery and Funeral Bnreau issued Funeral
6 Estabhshment License No FD 1910 to Mlchael Pamck O Connor doing business as Cremauon
7 || Society of Sacramento (Respondent) The Funeral Establishment license was in full force and
8 || effect at all times relevant to the cha.rges brought in Accusation No. A12011 41 and e_xpired on
9 (I August31,2012. A _
10 4. Onorabout 'April 12, 2005, the Cemetery mrd Funeral Bureau
11 || (Bureau) issued Funeral Director License No. FDR-25 63. to Michael Panick O'Connor
12 (Respondentj At al] relevant times Respondent Michael Patrick O’Connor was the designated
13 funeral dJrector of Respondent Michael Patrick O Connor doing busmess as Cremation Society of
14 .Sacramento The hcense will expire on April 30, 2013 unless renewed
15 v 5. Onor about February 1, 1989 the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau issued Embalmer
16 || License No. EMB 7796 to Michael Patrick O'Connor (Respondent) The hcense expu‘ed on
17 || February 28, 2013. ,
18 |  JURISDICTION
19 | 6.  Onorabout August 8, 2012, Accusation No. Al 2011 41 was filed before the '
_20 Director of Consumer Affairs (Directorj for the Cemetery and Funeral Burean (Bnreau), and is
21 || currently pending agamst Respondent The Accusation and all other statutorily requlred
22 documents were proper]y served on Respondent on August 15, 2012. Respondent timely filed his ‘
23 | Notice of Defense contestmg the Accusatlon A copy of Accusation No. Al 2011 41 is attached
24 || as Exh1b1t A and 1ncorporated by reference '
251 ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS
26 7. Respondent has céiefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the _
27 || charges and allegations in Aceusau'on No. A12011 41. Respondent .also has carefully read, ﬁdly
28
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discnssed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Surrender of License and

(=)
. 00

1
2 || Order.
3 8. Respondent is fully aware of hrs legal rights in this matter, mcludmg the nght toa
-4 || hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the nght to be represented by counsel at
5 || his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to
6 | present evidence and to testify on his ovt/n behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel f
7 the attendance of witnesses and the production ot‘ documents; the right to reconsideration and
8 || court review of an adverse dec.ision; and all other rights accorded by the California
9 || Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. ' B ‘ ,
10 '9. : Respondent voluntanly, knowingly, and mtelhgently waives and grves up each and
' 11 || every nght set forth above. '
12 CULPABILITY -
13 10. Respondent understands that the cha.rges and allegations in Accusation No. A12011 |
14 || 41,if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon h.is‘ Funeral
15 'Estahlishrnent License, Funeral Director License, and Embalmer License. :
16 11. .For the purpose of resol’ving the Aecusation without the expense and uncertainty of
17 further proceedmgs Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complamant could cstabhsh a factual
18 || basis for the charges in the Accusation and that those charges constrtute cause for drscrphne
19A | Respondent hereby grves up his right to contest that cause for discipline exists based on those
20 charges o
21 12 Respondent understands that by srgnmg thrs strpulatlon he enables the Director.to
22 || issue her order accepting the surrender of hlS Funeral Establishment License without further
23 . process. |
24 13. Respondent understands that hy signing this stipulation he enables the Director to
25 || issue her order accepting the surrender of his Funeral Director License without further process.
.26 14. - Respondent understands that by signing this stiniﬂation he enables the Director to
27 || issue her order accepting the surrender of his Embalmer License without further pr_ocess, ‘

/11
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RESERVATION _
15. The adrnissions made by Resjaondent herein are only for the purposes of this
proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Director of Consumer Affairs, Cemetery and

Funeral Bureau or other professronal hcenSmg agency is 1nvolved and shall not be admissible in

any other criminal or civil proceedmg.

CONTINGENCY

16. This stipulation shall be subJect to approval by the Director or the Dxrector s desrgnee.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Cornplmnant and the staff of the Cemetery
and Funeral Bureau may communicate directly with the Duector and staff regarding this

’pulation and surrender, without notice to or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By
sxgmng the strpulatlon Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his
agreement Or seek to rescind the st1pulat10n pnor 10 the trrne the Director considers and acts upon
it. If the Director fails to adopt this stlpulanon as the _Decrsron and Order, the Stipulated
Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this na.ragraph, it shall
be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Director shall not be disqualified
frorn further action by having considered this matter. . o

‘17.  The partles understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Snpulated Surrender of
License and Order, moludmg facsimile srgnatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as
the originals. - _ - '

18. This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is intended by the parties to be an

mtegrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusrve embodlment of their agreement.

"It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreéments, understandings; dlscussmns

negonatrons and commrtments (written or oral) This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order
may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented or otherwise changed except by a wnnng
executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

19. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and strpulatrons the parties agree that

[ [\
© o0 ~

the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following

Order:

Snpulated Surrender of License (Case No. Al 2011 41)
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ORDER .

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED .that Funeral Establishment No. FD 1910, Funeral Director
License No. FDR-2563 and Embalmer License No. EMB 7796, and each of them, issued to
Respondent Nﬁchael Patrick O;Connor and/or Michael Patrick O’Connor doing business as
Cremation Society of Saeramento are swrrendered and accepted by the birector of Consumer
Affairs. | h

1. The surrender of Respon'dent’s Funeral Establishment, Funeral Director License and
Embal'mer License, and the acceptance of‘ the sunende:ed lioenses by the Bureau, shall consti'tute

the imposition of discipline against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the

Bureau.

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as the owner and operator of a Funeral
5 Estabhshment, asa Funeral Director, and Embalmer ini California, as of the effectwe date of the
Duector s Decision and Order.

3. Respondent shall cause to be dehvered to the Bureau his-pocket licenses and if issued
to him, his wall certificates, on or bet:ore the effective date of the Declslon and Order.

¢ < JF Respondent ever files an application for licensure or a petition fof reinstatement

regarding any of the licenses surrendered hereunder in the State of California, the Bureau shall
treat it as a petition for reinstatement. Respondent must comply with all the laws, regulatlons and
procedures for remstatement of the su:rendered licenses, or any of them, in effect at the time the
petition is filed, and all of the charges and allega’nons contained in Accusa’non No Al 2011 41
shall be deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent when the DlI‘CCtOI‘ determines-
whether to grant or deny the petition, in whole or in part.

5. . Respondent shall not apply for licensure or petition for reinstatement for all or any of

the licenses surrendered hereunder for one (1) year from the effective date of the Director’s

Decision and Order:

discipline and shall become a part of Respondent’s license history with the Cemetery and Funeral

8]
~

28

_ 6. Respondent shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the

amount of $8,000.00 prior to issuance of any new or reinstated license.

S
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7.  If Respondent should ever applif or reapply for a new license or cérﬁﬁcatioq, or
petition for reinstatement of any of the licenses surrendered hereundcr to any other .‘health, care
licensing agency in the State of .Califomia, all of the charges and ;cxllegations cdntained n
Accusation, No. A1 2011 41 éhall be deemed to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for
the purpose of any Statement of Issues or any other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict '
licehsure. .

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Surrender of License and Order and have fully
di'scussed it vx;ith my aﬁorney, Adam B. Brown Esq. 1 understand the stipulation and the effect it
will have on my Funeral Establishment, and Funeral Director License, and Embalmer License. I
enter into this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly; and
intelligently, and agree to be gound by the Decision and Order of the Director of Consumer

Affairs.

DaTED: ( £ /fm/”;o/: m\/ffﬁ« -ﬁém

MICHAEL PATRICK O COI\NOR
RBSpondent '

I have read and ﬂ.lly discussed with Respondent Michae Patrick O'Connor the terms and

_conditions and other maiters contained in this Supulated Sur'cnder of Lxccnse and Order. I

approve its form and content.

Vo adll A
{«&-»«—/"’vf" sy

DATED: &-/%. )7

ADAN B ﬁROWN ESQ.
Attorney for Respondent

[«})
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted

for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs.

Dated: 5/152%)3

SA2012104680
Stipulation.rtf

Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
KENT D. HARRIS :

LINGA. SMITH . -+ 3
Deputy Attorney General

~ Attorneys for Complainant

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. A1 2011 41)
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_ Accusation No. A12011 41 .




KAMALAD.HARRIS |
Attorney General of California |

2 || ARTHUR D. TAGGART ,
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
3 || STERLING A. SMITH o
Deputy Attorney General
4 || State Bar No. 84287
1300 1 Street, Suite 125
5 || P.O.Box 944255 L
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
6 || Telephone: (916)445-0378
.|l Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
7 | Attorneys for Complainant
8 ' ' . BEFORE THE ,
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS -
9 -FOR THE CEMETERY AND FUNERAL BUREAU
. STATE OF CALIFORNIA
10 '
11
- 12 || In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. A} 2011 41
13 || MICHAEL 0’CONNOR L] ;
|l dba CREMATION SOCIETY OF «
14 || SACRAMENTO P = : ACCUSATION
- 1| 2959 Fulton Avenue o .
15 || Sacramento, CA 95821
16 || Funeral Establishment No. FD 1910,
18 || MICHAEL O'CONNOR
- || 22 Constance Drive.
19, || Vallejo, California 945490 *
20 || Funeral Director No. FDR-2563
51 Embalmér License No. EMB 7796
: ) Reéﬁondents.’ : £
22 T .
23 ~ Complainant alleges: _
24 PARTIES
25 1. LisaM. Moore (Compiaifxant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as
_ 26 || the Burea\i Chief of the Cemetery and Funerat Bureat; Department-of Consumer Affairs.!
T 3T T Bffective January 1, 1996, the Department of Consumer Affairs succeeded to, and was ™"
28 vested with, all the duties, powers, purpose, responsibilities and jurisdiction of the Cemetery
- . ' (continued...)
AT AN WA i | [ A TN 1
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2 On or about August 17, 2006, the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau (Bureau) issued -
Funeral Establishment License No. FD 1910 to Respondent Michael O’Connor doing business as
Cremation Society of Sacramento. The Funeral Establishment License was in full force and
effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire orx August 3.1, 20i2,
unless renewed. _

3. On or about April 12, 2005, the Bureau issued Funeral Director No. FDR-2563 to
Respondent Michael O‘Conrior.: The license was m full force and effect at all times relevant to
the charges brought herein and will expire on April 30, 2013, unless renewed.

4.  Onor about Fe‘bruary 1, 1989, the Bu.reau-issued Embalmer License No. EMB 7796
to Respondent Michael O'Connor. The license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to
the charges brought herein and wﬂl expire on February 28, 2013, unless renewed. :

. - Respondent Mlchael (o) Connor now is, and at all relevant times was, the designated
managing licensed funeral director of Respondent Mlchael O’Connor domg business as
-Cremation Society of Sacramento. V

" JURISDICTION

6. This Accusation is brought before the Director of Consumer Affairs (Director) for the
Cemetery and Funeral Bureau under the authority of the followmg laws. All section references
are to the Business and Professxons Code unless otherwise mdlcated . '

‘ 7. Section 7686 of the Code states, in pertinent part that the bureau may suspend or
revoke licenses, after proper notice and hearmg to the licensee, if the licensee has been found
guilty by the bureau of any of the acts or omissions constituting grounds for disciplinary action.
The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with Chapter 5 of Pax’c 1of

Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Cade, and the bureau shall have all the eowers granted

therein.

-|l-Board-and-the. Board of -Funeral-Directors.and Embalmers and.consolidated.the functions-into the-

Cemetery and Funeral Programs. Effective January 1, 2001, the regulatory agency is designated
as the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau.

e U CI PO p g peoy
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8.  Section 7690 of the Code states that “the bureau may discipline every accused

1
7 {| licensee whose default has been entered or who has been tried and found guilty, after formal
3 || hearing, of any act or omission consfituting grounds for disciplinary action.
4 Any of the following penolties may oe imposed by the bureau:
. .5 (a) Suspension of .the- disciplinar).7 order.
% “(b) Reproval, public or private. -.
7 (c) Probation.
8 (d) Suspension of yigﬁt to practice.
9 (¢) Revocation of right to practice.
10 (f)  Suchother penalties as the bureau deems fit. ‘ .
13 9. Secnon 7692 of the Code states that “nusrepresentatlon or fraud in the conduct of the
| 12 || business or profession of a funeral director or embalmer constitutes 'ground for disciplinary
13 || action.” . ) 4- . ' .
14 ; 10.. Section 7703 of the Code provides that “violation or any of the provisions of this
1 5- ‘c_hapt‘er. or of the rules and regulations adopted pursuant to this chapter constitutes ground for
- 16 || disciplinary action.” |
17 11. Code sect.xon 7100 requlres that an only an adult a person ovor the age of eighteen
-18 || years, has'the right to contro] the disposition of the remains of a deceased person, the location and
19" conditions of interme.nt ‘and arrangements for funeral goods and services to be provided.
20 l- 12. Sec‘non 7707 of the Code provides that “gross negligence, gross mcompetence or
21 || unprofessional conduct in the practlcc of funeral directing or embalming constitutes 2 ground for
22 disciplinary action.” ' '
23 13 Section 7054,6, subdivision (c) of the Code states that that “prior to disposition of
24 || cremated remains, ev?ry licensee or registrant pursuont to Chaptor 12 (commencing with Section |
25 || 7600) or Chapter 19 (commencmg with Section 9600) of Dmsxon 3 of the Business and
—6-{-Professions-Codesand-the og@pfc and employees of the licensee or registrant shall do all of the
-.-_ g RO T T A I ST
28

(1) Remove the cremated remains from the place of cremation in a durable container.

"3
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.10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20
21
o
23
24
25

cournty ordmance or rcgulatxon affectmg the handling, custody, care or transportation of human

‘to the potential purchaser of those services.or property a written or printed memorandum

-disposition pursuant to Section 7100 of the Health and Safety Code, or the per'sbh prearranging

(2) Keep the cremated remains in a durable container.
(3) Store the cremated rémains in a place free from exposure to the ciemcnts_.
(4) Responsibly maintain the cremated remains.

14. Section 7704 of the Code states that “v1olatxon of any state law or mumc1pal or '

remains constitutes a ground for disciplinary action.”
15. Code section 7685.2, provides, in pertinent part that: _
“(a) ‘No funeral director shall enter into a contract for furnishing services or property in

connection with the burial or other disposal of human remains until he or she has first submitted

containing the following information, provided that thé information is available at the time of the
execution of the contract:\. |

- (1) Thetotal charée for the funeral director’é services and the use or his or her faqilitieé,
including the preparation of the bédy and other professionél servicéé, and the charge for the:use
of automotive and other necessary equlpment . . '

(¥3) An itemization of charges for the following merchandJse as selected the ca.sket an
outside receptacle and clothmg .

3) An 1temxzatxon of fees or chargcs and the total amount of cash advances made by the
funeral director for transportation, flowers, cemetery or crematory cha._rges, newspaper notices,
clergy honorarium, transcripts, telegrams, long distance teiephone calls, music and any other
advances as authorized by the purchaser.

4 An itémization of ény other fees or charges not included above.

(5) The total of the amount specified in paragraphs (1) through (4), inglusiVe. |

() A funeral establishment shall obtain from the person with the right to control the

26

AT

- 28

The cremation and disposition of hisor trer owrremains; asigned-declaration-designati ecific-
; ] &f

Tnstrucfions with respect to the disposition of cremated remains. The bureau shall make available |

a form upon which the declaration shall be made. The form shall include, but not-be'limited to;

Accusation (Case No Al 20]1 41)
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10
1

12

13
14
15

.. 16

17

18
19
20
21
22
7
24
25

the names of the persons with the rxght to control the chsposmon of the cremated remains and the
person who is contracting for the cremation servrces . the name of the, deceased the name of the '
funeral estabhshment in possession of the remains; the name of the crematorxum, and speclﬁc
instructions regardmg the manner, location, and other pertinent details regarding the disposition |
of cremated remains. The form shall be signed and dated by the person arranging for the

cremation and the funeral director, employee, or agent of the funeral estabhshment in charge of
arranging or prearranging the cremation service.

16. Sect10n 7103 of the Health & Safety Code provides that “every person, upon whom

the duty of interment 1s 1mposed by law, who omits to perform that duty w1thm a reasonable time

is gu11ty of a misdemeanor.” o ‘e ‘ .

17. Section 1204, title 16, Cahforma Code of Regulations subdivision (b), provides that
: “the desi gnated managmg licensed funeral director of a hcensed funeral estabhshrrrent shall be -
responsible for exercising such du'ect superv1s10n and control over the conduct of said funeral

~ estabiishment as is necessary to ensure full compliance with the Funeral Drrectors and Embalmers

»

Law.

18. Section 1277.5, title 16, California Code of Regulations, provides, in pertinent part,
that:

“(a) The statement disclosing whether or not the funeral establishment has any preneed

agreement made by or on behalf of the deceased shall be made on the “]jisclosure of Preneed . -

Funeral Agreement” form provided by the Bureau (Form 21F1 (1 0/023)) which is hereby
incorporated by' reference. The disclosure statement shall be signed and dated by the
representative of the funeral establishment and by the survwor or respons:ble party. A c'opy of -
the completed disclosure statement shall be given to the survivor or responsible party, and the

original completed disclosure statement, or copy thereof, shall be retained by the funeral

26

cstablishment for not fess tan one(T) year-afcer‘ﬁm'sem-eed—preﬂeed—aeeeunt-has.beenwLdited

27
28

by the Bureau or jééxTe_h'" {7y years from the date af'th'e“disaasﬁfé'séétem”eﬁt'was made; whichever—

comes first.

‘Accusation (Case No. A12011 41)
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10
1
1
RE
14
15
16

®) The"‘survivor”'is the person with the right to control disposition of the remains under

Health and Safety Code Section 7100, or their assignee.

(c) The “responsxble party” is the person contractmg for funeral goods or services or both

funeral good and services for the decedent from the funeral estabhshmcnt

»

ofa nusdemeanor
20. Section 125.3, subd1v1sxon (a), states, in pcrnnent part "Except as otherwise provided
by law, in any order issued in resolution of a dlsc1p1mary proceeding before any board within the

department . . . upon request ‘of the entity bringing the proceedings may request the administrative

17
18

law judge may directa licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations ofthe -
licensing act to pay 2 sumnot 10 exceed _thé reasonable costs of the investigafion and enforcement
of the case.” o o o

21. Se;:tiéﬂ 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provideé_ that‘the
suspensmn/explranon/ surrendet/cancellatxon of é lic-ense shall not deprive the
Board/Regxsu'arlDlrector of Jurxsdlcnon to proceed with a disciplinary acﬁoh during the_ period

within which the license may be renewed, restored, relssued or remstated

19
20

21
2

23
2

25

FUNERAL DIRECTING SERVICES- DECEDENT M. R.

" 22, On orabout August 28, 2011, decedent MR passed away. On or about said date,
survivor R.M. made arranvcmems with Respondents for cremation of the deccdcnt and
disposition of her cremal ted remains. On or about August 28, 2011, R.M. and Respondents
signed, among other thmgs a “Disclosure of Preneed Agreement,” and a “Declaration for
Dlsposmon of Cremated Remams,” stating that cremation would be-perfo'rmed:by C;ossréads

Final Care Crematory and that Respondents were “to dispose [of the cremated remains] however

7%

27
28

i§ by law. Family do‘émmmmatcd remains=

19. Code section 7103 provides, in pertinent part, “(a) evexi'y‘ person, upon whom the duty

of interment is imposed by law, who omits to perform that duty within a reasonable time is guilty *

“Onor about Angust 29, 2011, RM. signed 2 seStateiient of Funeral Goodsand — T

Services,” describing the goods and services purchased by R.M.-from Reépondents, including

Accusation (Case No. A1201141)|
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preparétion and issuance of the decedent's Certificate of Death, certified copies of the Certificate
of Death, and zir scattering of the deccdent’s cremated remains, for the total sum of .$955.00: On
or about September 1, 2011, Respondents’ “Bill for Services” for $955.00 wes paid in full.

24, Resnondents prepared a Certificate of Death for the decedent, wnich was issued on or
about September 2, 2011. The Cernﬁcate of Death misspelled the name of the decedent Onor
about December 28 2011, Rcspondents maxled certlﬁed copies of the Certificate of Death to
RM.

25. Durmg its mvest1gat10n Respondents represented to Bureau representatives that on or
about December 23-24, 201 1, the decedent s cremated remains were scattered at sea rather than
by air because Respondents’ pilot was not ava11ab]e When Bureau representatives asked further
questions regardlng the alleged scattering of the de.cedent's cremated remains, Respondents

refused to prowde further mformatlon
FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE :

(For Unprofessional Conduct in Practice of Funeral Directing)

26. Compleinant realleg'es Pamgraphs 22-25 above Respondents are subject to |

by performing acts or omissions constituting unprofessional conduct in the practice of funeral

dlrectmg, mcludmg those described below.

(@) Failed to tlmely provide certified copies of the decedent’s Certificate of Death to

survivor RM.

(b) Prepared, processed and provided certified cop.ics of the decedent’s Certificate of

Death to R.M. and others which incorrectly spelled the decedent’s name. When notified of the |
error, Respondents did not correct the Certificate of Death. ‘
(c) By their Bill for Services for M.R., Responidents charged $250.00 for “air scattering

of cremated remains” when neither the Declaration for Disposition of Cremated Remains nor

dlsclphnary action under Code sections 7686 and 7690 because they violated Code Section 7707, |.

N
(=)

27
28

Respondents” General Price List diSCIOSE any SUCH SEIVice of Charge:

information to, and refusing to answer questions by, the Bureau investigator.

D st el I, |

ARE -(d)_ " Failed to cooperate in the Bureau investigation by providing false or misleading

. Accusation (Case No. A1201141)|
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(¢) Failed to correctly complete the “DlSClOSUI‘C of Preneed Agreement.

@® Overcharged R. M for the sales tax properly due on the sale of a Cardboard

Alternative Container.

* SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(For Groso Incompetence in the Practice of f‘unera] Directing)
"27. Complainant realleges Paragraphs-22-25 above. Respondents are eubject to
dlsc1plmary action under Code sections 7686 and 7690, because they violated Code sections 7703
and 7707, by committing acts or omissions constituting gross incompetence in the practice of

funeral directing. Respondcnts dxd not complete the “Disclosure of Preneed Agreement,” as

required by section 1277.5, title 16, California Code, of Regulations, -or complete the “Declaration |-

of Disposition of Cremated Remains,” so that it specifically described the mannér of disposition,
of M.R.’s cremated remains.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

- (Gross Negligence in the Practice of Funeral Directing)
28. Complainant realleges Paragraphs 22-25 above. Respondents are subject to
disciplinary action under Code sections 7686 and 7690‘,'because they violated Code seoﬁon 7707,

by committing acts and omissions in the practice of funeral directing that constitute gross

negligence, 1ncludmg those set forth below.

N Respondents’ “Statement of Funeral Goods and Services,” falsely states that

“merchandise is sub_uect to 8.75% Sales Tax.”

b.  Respondents’ Bil_l for Services for MR- félse]y states that the sales tax due for sale of | -

a “Cardboard Alternative Container (Cardboard) ” for $45.00 is $5.00.

c.  Respondents’ Bill for Servwes for MLR. falsely states that Respondents air-scattered

the decedent’s cremated remains, assuming that Respondents scattered the decedent’s remains at

all.

N,
o2

77
28

(@ —Respomdents refused-to-provide-information-to-Bureau-investigators-pertaining to-the_

alleged scattering of the decedent’s cremated remains. - e e R —————
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FUNERAL DIRECTING SERVICES- DECEDENT H.L.

29‘. ~ Onor about October 16, 2011, decedent H. L. passed away, survived by . T L her son.
On or about October 17,2011, J.L. made arrangements with Respondents for cremation of the -
decedent and disposition of her cremated remams by interment at Golden Gate Nanonal
Cemetery. At that time, Respondents agreed that cr emation and interment would be completed
within approx1mately one week. Respondents caused JDK Transport to move the decedent’s |

body from Living Health and Care Center to Crossroads Family Final Care for cremation.

Respondents informed JDK Transport personnel that the decedent died on October' 16,2011.
30. Onor about October 17, 2011 JL.and Rcspondents signed, among other things, an
“Order to Cremate,” to Crossroads Family Final Care correctly statmg that the decedent died on

October 16, 201 1, and a “Statement of Funeral Goods and Services,” descnbmg the goods and

services porchased by J.L. from Respondems ‘

: 3L Respondents prepared a “Cemﬁcate of Dea  incorrectly stating that the decedent
died‘on October 10, 2011, the decedcnt’s father’s name was “Carol,” “Donald 1.. Gutunan’; was
certifyihg pﬁysician and that the physician’s address was 6601 Dwane Ave., San Diego,
California. | ) |

32. From time to time after October 17, 2011 Respondents notified J.L. thaf the
decedent would be interred at Golden Gate National Cemetery on different dates rariging from
November 1, 2011, to November 14,2011, all of them later than when Respondents agreed that .

interment would be completed. When questioned about the delay, Respondcnts informed J.L. that

the delays were atmbutab]e to Veterans Administration, which administeredAGolden Gate
National Cemetery, and that once scheduled with Veterans Administration, dates for intefmeni
could not be chenged. » ‘

33. On or about October 21, 2011, Respondents provided Crossroads Crematory with an

“Application and Permit for Disposition of Human Remains,” incorrectly _staﬁng that the decedent

27

28

"34.” "Some time Shortly before ¢ on or sbout October 28,2011 ;7J.L.asked ReESpOHdents

whether or not he could transport the decedent’s cremated remains from Crossroads Crematory to
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Disposition of Human Rernams,” correctly stating the decedent’s date of déath, Respondents

23
24
25

Golden Gate National Cemetery for interment, Respondents informed J.L. that he could not do so,
and that only Respondents could do so. B

35. JL. transported the decedent’s cremated remains from Crossroads Crematory to
Golden Gate National'Cer'netery where, atJL.’s request, the decedent was interred on or about
October 28,2011. After mterment, Golden Gate National Cemetery discovered that the
“Applrcahon and Permit for Disposition of Human Remains,” it received from Crossroads
Crematory incorrectly stated that the deoedent died on October 10, 2011 When Golden Gate

National Cemetery requested that Respondents to provide an “Application and Permit for

refused to do so.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

‘ (F or Unprofessronal Conduct i in the Practice of Funeral Dlrectmg)

36. Cornplamant realleges Paragraphs 29-35 above.’ Respondents are subject to
dlsmplmary actlon under Code sections 7686 and 7690, because they violated Code section 7707
by comrmttrng acts or omissions constituting unprofessronal conduct in the practice of funeral
directing, including those described below. _ » '

(a) Respondents promlsed JL. that the decedent would be cremated and her remams
interred at Golden Cate Natronal Cemetery within one week of October 16,2011, without ﬂrst

contacting a crematorium or Golden Gate National Cemetery regardlng such arrangements.

(b) Respondents fa.lsely mformed JL. that interment of the decedent was delayed because|

Golden Gate National Cemetery was administered by the Veterans Administration, a
governmental agency. . ‘

(c) Respondents falsely informed J.L. that once soheduled with-Golden Gate National
Cemetery, dates for mtennent could not be changed.

(d) When I, informed Respondents that he wanted to personally transport the

e iy

20

i decedent screnmated TemZins nurrrtlle-crernatormm-to—eeldefreateNatml—Gemetery,

28
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RespondentE’falsely‘m‘f Fed Tiiffi that G o‘ly’Responoent‘ sad oty L, couddose.
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FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

& or Gross Negligence in the Practice of Funéral Directing)

37.. Complainant realleges Paragraphs 29-35 above Respondents are subject to
disciplinary actlon under Code sections 7686 and 7690 because they violated Code section 7707
by commlttlng acts and omissions constltutmg gross negligence in the practlce of funeral
dxrectmg, mcludlng those described below.

(a) Prepared a Death Cemﬁcate for the decedent stahng incorrect information, including
the decedent’s date of death, the spellmg of the name of the decedent’s father, the spelling of the
name of the eertifying phyﬂsician and the physician’s business address. '

(b) When informed on more than one occasion of the incorrect information set forth in
the Death Certificate, Respondetxts unreasonably delayed correction of the errors. -

(¢) When Respondents sﬁbr.nitted.a disposition permit to Crossroads Family Final Care -
and to J.L., Respondet\ts knew that it incorrectl_y stated the date of the decedent’s death. -

(d) Respondents refused to provide a corrected disposition permit to Crossroads Family -
Final Care or Golden Gate National Cemetex;y
' (e After Respondents d:seovered that the date of the decedent s death stated inthe
Certificate of Death was incorrect, Respondents attempted to obfuscate his error by altenng the
“Order to Cremate,” signed by & L without his knowledge or consent to mcorrectly state that the
decedent dxed on October 10, 2011, ' .

(f) Respondents provided false documents to the Bureau inspector, including the “Order
to Cremate” that Respondents altered. '

(g) Inanattempt to.justi_fy their unreasonable delay in correcting errors in the Certificate
of Death, Respondents falsely represented to the Bureau inspector that they asked Dr. Gutmen’s
office to return the completed amendment of the Deeth Certificate to the health department when, |

in fact, Respondents asked that it be returned by Dr. Gutman to Respondents.

.20

th)y—hramattemptto Justify-theirunr mumbie—deiay—}n—eoﬁeeﬁﬁg—eﬁefs—in—the—%iﬁeate—

27
.28

~of Deuth; Respondents falsely represetited to the Bureau inspector that'th‘é}”réb‘(exved the
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1 || completed amendrhent to the Death Certificate from the health department when, in fact,
5 || Respondents received it from Dr. Gutman’s ofﬁce direcﬂy.
3 (i) Respondents’ “Statement of Funefal Goods and Serviceé,” falsely states that -

4 “merchandlse is subject to 8.75% Sales Tax.”
| 5 () Respondents’ Bill for Services falsely states that the sales tax for the sale of an

6 I «Alternative Container (Cardboard),” for $45.00 is §5.00.

7 - SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

8. (For Misrepresentation in the Practice of Funeral Dli-ect'mg)

9 38. Complainant realleges Paragraphs 29-35 above. Respondents are subJect to
10 dxsc1phnary action.under Code sectlons 7686 and 7690, because they violated Code section 7692,

- .11 4 by committing acts of m1\srepresentanon in the practice of funeral directing, including those

12 || described below. ' _
13 (@ Respondents falsely informed J.L. that interment of the decedent was delayed because
14 || Golden Gate National Cemetery was admm1stered by the Veterans Admlmstrauon,
15 govemmental avency )
1.6 (b) ReSpondents falsely informed J.L. that once scheduled with Golden Gate Na’uona]
17 Cemetery, dates for interment could not be changed _
18 ‘ (c) After Respondents dxscovexed that the date of the decedent’s death stated in the "
1'9 Cemﬁcatc of Death was mcorrect, Respondents attempted to obfuscate his error by altering the
20 “Order to Cremate,” signed by J.L., without his knowledge or consent, to mcorrec'dy state that the
21 || decedent died on October 10, 2011.
2'2'. 4(d) Respondents provided false documents to the Bureau inspectof, including the “Order
23|l to Cremate,” that Respondents had altered.
24 (e) Inanattemptto justify their unreasonable delay in correcting errors in the Cemﬁcate
25 || of Death, Respondents falsely representedto the Buxeau inspector that they asked Dr. Gutman’s
76 officetoTeturn-the Wu,y1sted amendment of the Death Certificate to the health department when,
57\ i fact, Respondents asked thatitbe retumed'by'Dr:-Gutrnan-to-Respondents.
28 || /71
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‘ () -Inanattempt to justify their unreasonable delay in cotrecting errors in the Certificate
of Death, Respondentsv falsely represented to the Bureau inspector that they received the
completed amendment to the Death Certiﬁcate from the health department when, in fact;
Respondents received it from Dr. Gutman’s office directly. |

® Respondents’ “Statement of Funeral Goods and Services,” falsely ,state's that
“merchandlse is subject to 8.75% Sales Tax.” A o |
.(h) Respondents’ Bill for Serv1ces falsely states that the sales tax for the sale of an
“Alternative Co_ntamer (Cardboard),” for $45.00 is $5.00. .
FUNERAL DIRECTING SERVICE- DECEDENT R.A.

39. Decedent R.A. passed away in Sacramento on or about January 17, 2011, survived by

" his daughter N.S., then a Hawaii resident. N.S. made arrangements with Respondents by

telephone for cremation of the decedent; informing Respondents that it was essential that she take

the decedent’s cremated remains with her when she returned to her Hawaii residence on
janug.ry 31,2011. Respondents agreed to do so. On January 20, 2011, N.S. met with
R_espondents in Sacramento and signed documents for cremation of the decedent.

40, - On January 20, 2011 N.S. signed an “Authonzatlon for Disposition With or Without

Embalmmg,” wherem Respondents represented that the decedent’s remains would be stored at

Sierra View Crematory pending crerhation.

41. On January 18, 2011, the Sacramento County Coroner notified Respondents that the
decedent’s body and Death Certificate were avallable for pick up. On January 25, 2011, -
Respondents caused JDK Transport to transport the decedent’s body from the Sacramento County
Coroner to Kraft Funeral Dxrectors for storage. '

42, On January 27, 201 1, Respondents caused JDK Transport to transport the decedent’s
Body fro;n Kraft Funeral Directors to Camellia Mernorial Lawn for cremation.

43. On Ja.nuary 31,2011, Respondents provided an “Application and Permit for -

Dispusitionof Hunran Remains;>to bame;ha-Memeﬁa&—T;awn—w%em—the-éeesdeﬂt—was-emnated—

27
28

on January 31, 20T11.
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44. On or about January 30,2011, NS inquired of Respondents about the status of the -
decedent’s cremation because she had to take the cre_mated remains with her when she returned to
Hawaii on January 31, 2011. Respondents informed her cremation was delayed because the
crematory was having problems and had broken down. N.S. was unable to delay her departure as
Respondents requested, and returned ﬁome to Hawaii on January 31, 2011. . | _

45. Onor about Februaxy 1,2011, Respondents picked up the decedent’s cremated

remains from Camelha Memorial Lawn.

whom he mistakenly believed was decedent R.A.to N.S. Instead, Respondents shipped the
cremated remains of decedent L B.to N S. in Hawaii, and shipped the cremated remains of the
: decedent R.A. to a D.H. in Southern Cahfomla _
47. When N.S. discovered that Respondents shlpped the cremated remains of decedent
L.B. to her instead of the decedent R.A., she asked Respondents what to do. Respondents told
N.S.to ship L.B.’s cremated rémains back to them, without aissietiog or even offering to assist
N.S. so that L.B.’s cremated reroains could be lawfully shipped from Hawaii to Respondents.
48. On or about September 22; 2011, Respondents agreed to reﬁmd the funeral directing
costs.and make travel expense reimbursement, totaling $1‘,8.14.8'1 ,to N.S. Respoodents agreed to

pay N S. in six monthly installments of $302.46, comrriencing on September 23, 2011.

: Respondents did not pay any money to N.S. as agreed

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Gross Negligence in the Practice of Funeral Dxrecting)

49. - Complainant realleges Paragraphs 39-48 above. Respondents are subject to
disciplinary action under Code sectlons 7686 and 7690, because they violated Code section 7707
for their commission of acts or orn_lssmns constxtufcmg gross negligence in performing the practice
of funeral directing, including those described below .

(a) _Failed to timely cremate the decedent R.A.

46. * On or about February 14, 2011, Respondents shipped cremated remains for the person -

————(b)-- -Failed-te-timely-cause-the-decedent’s-body-to-b e-removed-from-the- Saoremen;o

‘County Coroner’s custody.

14
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1 : (c). Failedto timely cause the decedent’s body to bo removed from the custody of Kraft

2 _Funeral Home to Camellia Memorial Lawn for cremation.

3 @ Failed to timely provide an “Application and Permit for D;sposmon of Human

4 || Remains,” to Camellia Crematory authorizing the decedent’s cremation ..

5 (¢) Delivered the decedent’s cremated remains to D.H. instead of N.S. .

6 ® Dehvored the cremated remains of decedent LB.to N.S. instead of D.H.

7 (g) Failedto assist N.S. in taking the steps nceded to cause the cremated reroains of

8 docedent L.B. to be lawfully transported from Hawaii to Respondonts in Cahforma

9 | EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
10 (Nhsrepresentatlon in the Practice of Fonerol Directing)
11 50. Comp]amant realleges Paragraphs 39-48 above Respondents are subject to
12 dlsc1phnary action under Code sections 7686 and 7690, because they violated Code sec‘tlon 7692,‘
13 by making mxsrepresentatlons in the practice of funeral directing. Respondents falsely |
14 || represented to N.S. that:
15 . (a) . The decedent RA s crematlon was delayed because the crematorium had probleﬁs

16 and'had broken down. The true facts were the docedent’s cremation was delayed because

11 Respondents failed to timely cause the decedent’s remains to be picked up from the Sacramcnto

18 County Coroner, failed to timely transport the decedent’s remains-from storage at Kraft Funeral
19 Home to Camelha Memorial Lawn for cremation, and failed to txmely provide Camellia

20 Memorial Lawn with a pcrmxt authonzmg cremation of the decedent.

o2t | “(b) .The dccedent’s remains yvere stored at Sierra View Crematory pendmg crémation. In

22 || fact,the decedent’ ] remams were not stored at Sierra View Crematory at any time.

23 NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
24 e . (Unprofessional Conduct in the Pfactice of Funergl Directing)
25 51. Complainant realléges Paragraphs 39-48 above. ’Resporidents are subject to
26 “ disciplinary action arderEode-sections7686-and-7690; because they violated Code section 7707,
----- 27 || By committing 5 ACTS O OMISSIONS S ConsTTIEng u.nprofé? 1—_1_'—duct i the practice. of tuneral =
28
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1 || directing. Respondents have not made reimbursement of costs to N.S. as agreed and alleged in
2 Paragraph 48 above. . | | )
3 FUNERAL DIRECTINQ SERVICES REN'DERED —DECEDENT D.A.
4 ' 52. Onor about February 21, 2012, D.and D.A. sxgned a “Statement of Funeral Goods
5 || and Services,” whereby Respondents agreed to render funeral d1rect1ng services with respect to
" 6|l decedentD.A,, including cremation of his remams for the total sum of $1,132.50. On or about
7 || Febrvary 23,2012, Respondents were fully peid $1,132.50, by debit from the Andersons’ bank
g || account. y
9 53 On ot about March 8, 2012, Respondents collected an additional $370 00, by debmng
10 the Andersons bank account for an alleged “oversize removal charge > and an “oversize
11 || cremation charge,” with respect to the decedent D.A., who had been a large man welghlng 27 5
12 || pounds or more.
13 | TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLmE
14 || ' (Statutory onlatxons)
15 . 54. Complamant realleges Paragraphs 52 and 53 above. Respondents are subjeot to 7
16 di_sclplmary ac t\on under Code sectxons 7686, 7690 and 7703, because they violated Code seetlon
-~ 17-|| 7685. 2 subdivision (a), by collectmg charges for alleged funeral directing goods and servmes
]é including charges for alleged “oversize removal charge” and an “oversize crematxon charge’ not
19 || set forth in the “Statement of Funeral Goods and Services” or other\mse dlsclosed in wntmg to
20 || the Andersons by Respondents . .
21 : FUNERAL DIRECTIN G SERVICES FOR DECEDENT E.P. .
22 55 On January 2,2011, the decedent E P. passed away, survived by his common law
23 || spouse K.B. and their two daughters, one of whom isk P On or about that date, K.B. made '
24 || arrangements with Respondents for funeral directing services, including cremation of the
25 || decedent. On or about January 2 2011, Respondents caused JDK Trartsport to pick up the
76 devedent’s rermains-from the-convalescent hospital where he died and transport them to Sierra
2:7 View L,remato‘ry/I\IOR-C?;Ij(Sterra View)
28| |
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would be stored at Lind Brothers

‘same name as the decedent E.P, to North Carolina. At that time, K.B. observed the keepsake urn

) Respondents desk.

56. On or about January 3, 2011, K.B. and K.P met with Respondedts. ‘ Res_pondenis '
agreed to perform funera].directing services, including cremation of the decedent and shipment of
his cremated remains to South Carolina by January 11, 2011, before the decedent’s funeral
sefvice there on January 12, 2011. Although Respondents kinew that she was & minor,
Respondents insisted that K.P sign, dmong other things, an “Authority to Cremate,” “Declaration
for Disposition of Cremated RemainS”, a “Statement of Fdneral Goods and Services,” and
Respondents’ “Authorizatioh for Disposition With or Without Emba]mingi;’_ Respondents

represented to K.B. and K.P. in writing that pending funeral services, the decedent’s remzins

57. On January 12, 2011, K B. and more than one hundred guests assembled in South :
Carolma for the decedent’s funeral service. When the decedent’s cremated remains d]d not
arrive, K.B. telephoned Respondents. Respondents informed K.B. that they had already shipped
the decedent’s cremated remains to South Carolina as directed, and provided K.B. with 2 tracking
number of the alleged shlprnent |

' 58. On January 12 2011, K. B discovered that the tracking number given to her by .
Respondents did not exist. When she telephoned Respondents again regarding the tracking
number for said shipment; Respondents provided K.B. with the same non-existent trdeking
number. ' - _

59. OnJanuary 13,2011, K.B. met with Respondents and asked questxons about why the
decedent’s remains had not been received before the funeral services in South Carolina.

Respondents told K.B. that Respondents had mistakenly shipped a different decedent, having the
thai she purchased from Respondents for storage of the decedent’s cremated remains sitting upon

60. Some time before January 18, 2011 Lind Brothers mformed K.B. that Lind Brothers

L 2

PAY)

d atmo-timereceived wstedy-eildeeedenPE-Bstemams.andihailand_Bmlhershaddem:_

27

28

- ousmess*wﬂrkespondentsmncem ‘or-about-October 2(}10~Shon*}y-thereaﬂer—81erra ~VHew——--

. informed K.B. that Sxerra View received the decedent’s remains on January 2, 2011, still had

17
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custody of them, and that the decedent had not been cremated because Respondents had not
prow-/ided a burial permit to Sxerra View authorizing the cremation.

61. On or about Janhary 17,2011, Respondents signed the “Authority to Cremate,” that
K.P. had 51gned on January 1, 2011 On or about January 18, 2011 Respondents provided a burial
permit to Sierra View authorizing the decedent’s cremation. On January 18,2011, Sierra View
cremated the decedent. '

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Gross Neghgence in the Practice of Funeral Directing)

62. Complamant realleges Paragraphs 55-6] above. Respondents are subJect to

10 || disciplinary aetlon under Code sectlons 7686 and. 7690 because Respondents violated Cocle
11 || section 7707 by committing ac’cs or omlssmns constltutmg gross negligence in the practice of
12 || funeral directing, including those described below. .
' 13 (a) Requiring | that K.P. sign the “Authority to Cremate.” and other docurnents pertmmng
14 || to funeral directing services to'be provxded by Respondents when Respondents knew that K.P.
15 || was a minor. ‘ | _
16 (b) Falhng to cause the decedent to be cremated in a timely manner or-as Respondents
17 agreed to do.. | ' .
18 (c) Faﬂmg to cause the decedent’s cremated remains to be shipped to South Carolina in a
19 timely manner or as Respondents agreed to do.
20 (d) Faihng to timely provide Sierra View with a permit authorizing cremation of ﬁe :
21 || decedent. N
| 2 TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE _
23 _ (Unprofessional Conduct in the Practice of Funeral Directing)
24 ; 63. Complamant realleges Paragraphs 55 61 above. Respondents are subject to
25 discipl'inary action under Code sec‘aons 7686 and 7690, because they v1olated Code section 7707
26 || by commitfing acts or otitssions-constitating-u unprofessional conduct in the prao‘uce of funeral
- 27 d';rectlng;'i'r'\audlng those described below. . —
28 || /11 -

o 18




HW [

O oo = .o W

10
11

12 .
13

January 12, 2011.

14
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-Brothers pending cremation.

21
22
23
24
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(a) Falsely represented to K.B. that the decedent was cremated before January 12,2011.

(b) Faleely represented to K.B. that Respondents had shipped the decedent’s cremated
remains to South Carolina before January 12, 2011. »

(c) Provided a false United Parcel Service Tracking Number to K.B. for Res.pon'dents’

alleged shipment of the decedent’s cremated remains to South Carolina.

THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Mlsrepresentahon in the Practlce of Funeral Dxrectmg)
 63. Cor'nplainam realleges Paragraphs 55-61 above. Respondents are subject to
dlscielxnary action under Code sections 7686 and 7690, because they wolated Code sectxon 7692,
by making mlsrepresentahons in the pracnce of funeral directing, mcludmg those alleged below

(a) Falsely representing to K.B. that the decedent R.A was cremated some time before

(b) Falsely representmg to K.B. that Respondents had shipped the decedent’s c;erhated_ .

remeins to South Carolina some time before January 12,2011.

(c) Providing a false UPS Tracking Number to K.B. for Respondents alleged ehipment of

the decedent’s cremated remains to South Carohna

(d) Falsely informing to K.B. on January 13, 2011, that Respondents had rmstakenly

shipped the cremated remains of another decedent also named E.P to North Carolina.

(e) . Felsely representing to K.B. and K.P that the decedent R.A. would be stored at Lind

FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violation of Relevant Statutes or Regulatlons)

64, Complainant realleges Paragraphs 55-61. Respondents are subject to dxsc1plmary

action under Code section 7103, because they violated Code section 7100, by accepting the

signature of K.P. upon Respondents’ “Authorlzatlon for D13pos1t|on ‘With or Without

26

27

28

mmd&erdeﬁe.grﬁmu«m » among-other dnm)ments with respect to the decedent EP.

—Atallrelevant times; KoPwas- -a-minor-under-the-age-of-eighteen: years andRespondemsknew

that K.P. was a minor under the age of eighteen years.

e . - . 19 s J
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FUNERAL DIRECTING SERVICES-VARIOUS DECEDENTS

1 FUNERAL DIRE L Ny D Y e e
2 65. In2011, Re;pondents served as funeral directors with respect to decedents W.H, P.A.
3 || and R.A, including cremation services. During the Bureau’s investigation, acts and omissions by
4 || Respondents in rendering funeral directing services were discovered.
5 FIFTHTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
6 (Gross Negligence in the Practice of Funeral Directing)
7 66. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code sections 7686 and 7690,
g || because they violated Code section 7707, by committing acts or omissions that constitute gross
. 9 || negligence in the practice of funeral directing, including those described below.
10 (a) Failed to label, mamtam or reasonably store the cremated remains of decedents,
11 mcludmg decedents W H PE and R, E at Respondents busmess premrses
12 (b) Durmg the Bureau investigation, Respondents stated that they did not have custody of
13 cremated remains of decedents RE and W. H. when, m fact, Respondents did have custody of
14' therr cremated remains. ’
15 (c) Stored and mamtamed cremated remains of decedents in un-marked and un—tagged
16 || urns, cardboard boxes or plastic bags strewn about Respondents store rooms in a haphazard
17 fashron among prles of waste, debrrs and refuse
18 ' ) Stored and maintained cremated remains of decedents in such a way that cremated
19 || remains became contaminated by foreign rnatemal and cremated remains were spilling out of the
20 || plastic bags in which they were eontamed
21 (e) Failed to provide all of the cremated remains of decedent W.H. to L. W and CW.as
" 22 1| directed by L W and C.W., the persons havmg 1egal control over the disposition of the remains of
23 || decedent W.H.
24 (f) . Failed to cause the cremated remains of decedents P.E. and R.E., husband and wife,
"~ 25 |l tobe scattered at sea wrthm a reasonable time or r at all, as Respondents agreed to do and as
¢ || instructed by RoA-L threpersomrhaving the 1.\511\. te-centrol-& dwmmtmﬂ of the remains of said
27 || decedents. C : S e
28 | 111 |
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1 _ SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

SIXTEENIH CAUSE L L2 oot ==

2 A '(Failure to Perform Statutory Duties Re Crernated Remains of Decedents)
3 6. Complamant realleges Paragraphs 65 and 66 above. Respondents are subject to
4 disciplinary action under Code sections 7686 7690, 7703 and 7704 because they violated Health -
5 || & Safety Code section 7054.6, subdivision (c), by failing to responsibly mamtam cremated
6 || remains in the following respects and instances, among others:
7 ' (aj Failed to label, maintain or store the cremated mmains of decedents at Respondents’

g || business premises, including decedents W.H. P E. and RE

9 © (b). Durmg the Bureau investigation, Respondents. stated that they did not have custody of '
10 cremated remams of decedents R.E. and W.H. when, in fact, Respondents had custody of their -

11 cremated remains;

12 (c) Stored and mamtamed cremated remains of decedents m unfmarked and un-tagged

.13 || urns, cardboard boxes or plasnc bags strewn. about in Respondents’ store rooms in a haphazard
14 fashlon among piles of wastc debris and refuse;
15 | - (d) Stored and mamtamed cremated remains in such a way that they became

16 contaminated with fore1gn mal ter1a1 and cremated remains were spllhng out of plastic bags

17. contammg the cremated remains.

18 SEVENTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
190 ' (Fallure to Perform Duty to Inter Decedents)
_20'  68. Complaint realleges Paragraphs 65 and 66 above. Respondents are subject to

21 || disciplinary action under Code sections 7686, 7690, 7703 and 7704, because they commxtted acts

22 || or omissions in violation of Code Section 7054 6, subdivision (c), in that in or about February

g3 2009, Respondents agreed to inter the cremated remains of decedents R.E. and P.E. By scaftering

24 || them by air over the ocean. As of in or about December 2011 Respondents had not interred the
25 cremated remains of said decedents, and their cremated remains remained in Respondents’

75 {|-Custoty stored-fn-rooms: s-chattered-from-oorto nearly the ceiling w1th garbage, articles of

27 personal property, waste,’ﬁ"ash, PapETS ¢ and other itemns:
28\l 111
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FUNERAL DIRECTING SERVICES-DECEDENT C.B. )

'69. On or about March 18, 2012, decedent C.B. passed away survived by spouse D.B.
and MW.,D.B.’s daughter On or about March 19,2012, D.B.and M.W signed a “Statement ofl
Funeral Goods and Services” whereby Respondents. agreed to provide funeral directing services
and related goods with respect to the decedent. Respondents agreed to cause the decedent’s
remains to be cremated and provide six (6) certified copies- of the decedent’s Certificate of Death
toD.B.and M.W. | ‘ A

70. The decedent was cremated and shortly after on or about March 23 2012, certified
copies of his Certificate of Death were available at the Sacramento Health Department.
Respondents obtained one (1) certified copy of the decedent’s Certificate of Death in March |
2012, and shortly thereafter, prov1ded itto D.B. and M.W. ' _

* On or about April 10, 2012, Re5pondents submitted their “Apphcatlon for Authonzed

Certified Copy of 2 Death Record” to the Sacramento Health Department, requcstmg additional

certified copies of the decedent’s Certificate of Death. On or gbout April 13, 2012, the additional

certified copies of the Certlﬁcate of Death were maﬂed to Respondents by Sacramento Health

Department.

72. Commencing in or about Apnl 2012, M.W. repeatedly contactcd Respondents to

obtam the additional certified copies of the decedent’s Cemﬁcate of Death o that D.B. could go _
forward thh matters ansmg from the passing of decedent C B.

73, Shortly before on or about May 30, 2012, M W. mformed Respondents that she
would make 2 cornplaint to the Bureau due to Respondents’ failure to prov1de D.B. with the
additional certified copies of the decedent’s Certificate of Death. On or about May 30, 2012,
Respondents prowded D.B. with addmonal cemﬁed copm of the decedent’s Certificate of Death.

- EIGHTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduot in the Practlce of Funeral Directing) -

26

_CUnipTMﬁeal}eges-Pafagraphs-é%—abw&.Respmdems are subject t0

28

disciplinary action under Coce sections 7686 and 7690 ‘because-they-committed-aets-er omissions-|
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or about May 30, 2012.

constituting unprofessional conduct in practice of funeral directing in violation of Code section
7707, including those alleged below.

(a) Respondents dld not provrde D.B. and M.W. with all of the certified copies of the
decedent’s Death Certificate they purchased from Respondents within a reasonable time after the
decedent’s cremation, and not until on or about May 30, 2012. .

(b) .Respondents did not order all of the certified copxes of the Death Certtﬁcate
purchased by D.B.and M.W. until on or about Aprﬂ 10,2012, when, in fact, they were available
to Respondents by on or about March 23, 2012

: . (c) Although Respondents possessed all certrﬁed copies of the decedent s Death
Certlﬁcate purchased by D.B. and M W by on or about April 14, 2012 and notwithstanding

M.W.’s repeated requests for them, Respondents did not prov1de them to D.B. and M. W. until on

(d) Respondents p10v1ded the certified copies of the Death Certificate to D.B. and M. W.
on or about May 30, 2012, after M.W. informed them that she would make a complaint to the
Bureau against Respondents. '

(¢) Respondents falsely represented to the Bureau investigator that delay i in provrdmg all
of the certified copies of the decedent’s Death Certificate to D.B. and M.W. was due to “an audit”
of the decedent’s file by.the Sacramento Health Department or other public entity. The true facts
were that at all relevant times (a) there was no “audit” of the decedent’s file that detayed
Respondents in obtainin'g certified copies of the decedent’s Death Certificate, (b) certified copies |
of the decedent’s Death Certificate were obtainable to Respondents by on or about March 23,
2012, and (c) by on or about‘April 14,2012, Respondents. possessed all certified copies purchased
by D.B. ‘and M.W. from Respondents.

® Respondents falsely represented to the Bureau mvestlgator that they ordered all

certified copies of the decedent’s Death Certificate purohased by D.B. and M.W on the day that

20

thre audn” of the-decedent’sfile Mmrnated—andmarledﬂaem_m_DB_and_MﬂLanhﬁiolbmng_

ol
28

day Thetrue Iacts_weTE'bYon or” about‘Aprrl 1472012, -Respondents-possessed-all certlﬁed-eopxes

23
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of the decedent_’s Death Certificate purchased by DB and MW, and did not provide them to

|l D.B. and M.W. until on or about May 30, 2012. N

(g) Assuming that there was an “audit” of the decedent’s ﬁ]e by the Sacramento Health
Department or other public entity (and there was not), Respondents took no steps to ascertain the
nature of or reason(s) for the al]eged audit.

NINETEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(For Mlsrepresentatlon in the Practice of Funeral Directing)

75. Complainant realleges Paragraphs 69-73 above. Respondents are subject to - '
disciplinary action under Code sections 7686 and 7690 because they violated Code sectidn 7692
by making misrepresentations in the practice of funernl'djrecting, including those alleged below. !

- (a) Respondents falsely represented to the Bureau investigator that delay in providing all

of the certified copies of the decedent’s Death Certificate to D.B.and M.W. was due to “an audit”

of the decedent’s file by the Sacr‘arnento Health Department or other public entity. The true facts

" were that at all relevant times (a) there was no “audit” of the decedent’s file that delayed '

Respondents in obtaining certified copies of the decedent’s Death Certificate, (b) certified copies

of the decedent s Death Certificate were obtainable to Respondents by on or about March 23,

2012, and (¢) by on or about Apnl 14 2012, Respondents possessed all certified copies purchased '

by D.B. and M.W. from Respondents.

(b) Respondents falsely represented to the Bureau investigator that they ordered all

: cen';iﬁed copies of the decedent’s Death Certificate purchased by D.B. and M.W on the day that

the “audit” of the decedent’s file terminated, and mailed them to D.B. and M.W. on the following

“day. The true facts were by on or about April 14, 2012, Respondents possessed all certified copies

of the decedent’s Death Certificate purchased by D.B. and M.W., and did not provide them to.
D.B. and M.W. until on or about May 30, 2012.

TWENTIETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPL]NE

~_(For Discipline Against Respondent Michael O’Connor)

76. (‘nmplainant-realleges-Paragraphs_l_thnonghlS.aboxe.RespmdmLMEhad__

O’ Connor is subject to discipline under Code sections 7686 and 7690 because he violated section

24
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1 || 1204, title 16, California Code of Regulations. As the designated managing licensed funeral
2 || director of ReSpondent Cremation Society of Sacramento at all relevant times, Respondent
>3 |l Michael O’ Connor is subject to discipline for the acts, omlssxons, unprofessional conduct,
_4 || violations and other wropgful conduct alleged herem, whether or not personally performed by
5 || Respondent Michae] O’Connor.
' . - PRAYER _
7 WHEREFORE, Coinplaieant feqi_xests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
g || and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairsissue a decision: |
9 I. Revokmg or suspending Funeral Establishment Number FD 1910 1ssued to
10 || Respondent Michael O’ Connor doing business as Crematlon Society of Saerarnento
1 2 Revokmg or suspendmg Funeral Director License No. FDR-2563 _and Embalmer |
12 License No. EMB 7796 issued to Respondent | Mwhael O'Connor; | |
13- 3. Ordering Respondents Cremation Society of Sacramento and Michael O'Connor to
14 || pay the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau the reasonable costs of the mvestxgatlon and enforcement
15 || of thlS case, pursuant to Busmess and Professmns Code sectlon 125. 3 and
16 4, Takmg such other and further action as deemed necessary -and proper.
17 & '
g || DATED: CLUW X.&)D’ F@@\ m fTﬂno/bL
, U AR “TSAM.MOORE '
19 Bureau Chief ;
. Cemetery and Funeral Bureau
20 ° _ Department of Consumer Affaxrs
_ State of California
21 Complainant
a SA2012104680
3 10835840.doc
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